OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE ALBANY
COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AGENCY

RESOLUTION. OB2015-1

RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR
THE ALBANY COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AGENCY APPROVING THE
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE AND THE
ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD JULY THROUGH DECEMBER
2015, MAKING RELATED FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS AND TAKING
RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS, the California state legislature enacted Assembly Bill x1 26 (the
“Dissolution Act”) to dissolve redevelopment agencies formed under the Community
Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Section 33000 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2012 and pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
34173, the City Council of the City of Albany (the “City Council”) declared that the City
of Albany (the “City”), would act as successor agency (the “Successor Agency”) for the
dissolved Albany Community Reinvestment Agency (the “Dissolved RDA”) effective
February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2012, the RDA was dissolved pursuant to Health and
Safety Code Section 34172; and

WHEREAS, the Dissolution Act provides for the appointment of an oversight
board (the “Oversight Board™) with specific duties to approve certain Successor Agency
actions pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34180 and to direct the Successor
Agency in certain other actions pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34181; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to AB 1484 ("AB 1484"), enacted June 27, 2012 to amend
various provisions of the Dissolution Act, the Successor Agency is now declared to be a
separate legal entity from the City; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency staff prepared the Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedules for the period July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 (ROPS 15-
16A); and

WHEREAS, under the Dissolution Act, the ROPS 15-16A must be submitted to
Oversight Board for the Oversight Board’s approval; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 34179.6, the
Successor Agency will submit the approved ROPS 16-16A to the Alameda County
Administrative Officer, the Alameda County Auditor-Controller, and the State
Department of Finance; and

(Attachment 1) Page -1-

1:\2 - ADMINISTRATION\OVERSIGHT BOARD Listing and Agendas\Agenda and Materials\2015 Meetings\2015-03-02\6A-2 Reso OB2015-1.doc



WHEREAS, the accompanying staff report provides supporting information upon
which the actions set forth in this Resolution are based.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Oversight Board hereby finds,
resolves, and determines that the foregoing recitals are true and correct, and, together
with information provided by the Successor Agency staff and the public, form the basis
for the approvals, findings, resolutions, and determinations set forth below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that under Health and Safety Code Section
34180(g), the Oversight Board must approve the establishment of the recognized
obligation payment schedules of the Successor Agency.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board hereby approves the
ROPS 15-16A substantially in the form presented to the Oversight Board and attached
hereto as Exhibit A, including the agreements and obligations described in the ROPS15-
16A, and hereby determines that such agreements and obligations constitute “enforceable
obligations” and “recognized obligations” for all purposes of the Dissolution Act. In
connection with such approval, the Oversight Board makes the specific findings set forth
below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board has examined the items
on the ROPS 15-16A and finds that each of them is necessary for the administration of
the ongoing agreements herein approved by the Oversight Board, or the expeditious
wind-down of the affairs of the Dissolved RDA by the Successor Agency.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Successor Agency is authorized and
directed to enter into any agreements and amendments to agreements necessary to
memorialize and implement the agreements and obligations in the ROPS 15-16A and
herein approved by the Oversight Board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that under Health and Safety Code Section
34177(j), the Oversight Board must approve the Administrative Budget for the Successor
Agency.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED in accordance with the Dissolution Act, the
Oversight Board hereby approves the Proposed Administrative Budget in the form
presented to the Oversight Board and attached hereto as Exhibit B (the “Administrative
Budget”), and authorizes the Successor Agency to incur costs for the general
administrative activities and functions described in the Administrative Budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board finds that the
Administrative Budget supports an FY 2015-16 Administrative Cost Allowance to the
Successor Agency in the amount of $32,500 for the six-month period of July through
December 2015, and as estimated in Exhibit B of this Resolution.

(Attachment 1) Page -2-

1:\2 - ADMINISTRATION\OVERSIGHT BOARD Listing and Agendas\Agenda and Materials\2015 Meetings\2015-03-02\6A-2 Reso OB2015-1.doc



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board finds that the
Administrative Budget shall be distributed subject to any lawful adjustments based on
amounts previously distributed under the program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Successor Agency is authorized and
directed to enter into any agreements and amendments to agreements necessary to
memorialize and implement the agreements and obligations in the approved
Administrative Budget herein approved by the Oversight Board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board hereby authorizes and
directs the Successor Agency Staff to take all actions necessary under the Dissolution Act
to file, post, mail or otherwise deliver via electronic mail, internet posting, and/or
hardcopy, all notices and transmittals necessary or convenient in connection with the
approval of the ROPS 15-16A and the Approved Administrative Budget, and to take any
other administrative actions necessary to ensure the validity of the ROPS 15-16A and the
validity of any enforceable obligation approved by the Oversight Board in this
Resolution. In addition, the Oversight Board authorizes and directs the Successor
Agency staff to make such non-substantive revisions to the ROPS 15-16A as may be
necessary to submit the Approved ROPS in any modified form required by the
Department of Finance, and the ROPS 15-16A as modified shall thereupon constitute the
ROPS 15-16A as approved by the Oversight Board pursuant to this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect at the time
and in the manner prescribed in Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h).

ALBANY, CALIFORNIA, MARCH 2, 2015

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

| N
AYES: & BOARD MEMBERS: Leach, me &uaicl  Peeples, Wil

NOES: s BOARD MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN: G BOARD MEMBERS:

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS: R\ Whe, Brown

ATTEST: A/ W&. m/v

Secretary of the ng(si ght Board to
the Albany Successor Agency

(Attachment 1) Page -3-

[\2 - ADMINISTRATION\OVERSIGHT BOARD Listing and Agendas\Agenda and Materials\2015 Meetings\2015-03-02\6A-2 Reso OB2015-1.doc

cum S L‘(/W



> \ A ) N

N\ 7 T
shocrele N ) ‘Aouabe paweu anoge ay} Joj 9|Npayds JuswAhed uonebliqo
apiL f paziubooay s)eindoe pue anij e sl 9A0qge au} Jeyl Ajpad Agalay

. \N\ , | '9p02 Ajajes pue yjeaH 8y} jo (W) //LiE Uoioseg 0 juensing
dIYHO ~ \ \\ H3g3iy L9390y :uewiiey) pleog WbIsienQ Jo uoiediiLa)

- 7 (N-77) Buipung pajsenbay J11dY pouad juaung pajsnlpy N
» pfon (V¥ uwnjo sjuawisnlpy polad Jold jo poday) juswisnlpy poliad Jolid sse7 W
- {(3) 411d¥ ynm pspunj suopebiiqo sjgesoiojuy

Buipun4 pajsanbay 411 d¥ POlad Juaiing o} Juauwsnipy poliad Jold pauoday J3jjoijuo) Joypny Ajunod

(2ee°22) $ (r-1) Buipung pajsanbay 411dy pouad juaung pajsnlpy  y

(Le£'22) (S uwn|oy syuswisnipy poliad Jolid j0 Hoday) Juswisnipy poliad Jold sse
< {(3) 41LdY unm papuny suoneblqQ s|qesoouy |

Buipung pejsenbay 41 1 Y Polad juaiing o} juawsnipy polad Jolid payoday-j|as Aouaby Jossadong

“00sz¢  $ {(3+v) suonebl|qQ 8|qeadiojuz poliad JusLing
e (118190 SAOY) SISO SARBASIUILPY
< (I'eyo@ SdOY) SIS0D anijessiuILpPY-UON
E 5 :(9+d) Buipung 411dY yum papung suonebiqo 8jqesdsojus
- (1e1ea SdOY) Buipung Jayi0
005°ZE (reyeq SJOY) Buipuny souejeg snesay
- (Ireyo@ SdOY) Bulpuny spaadsold puog

00s°2¢ $ :(g+0+9) se2inog
Buipund (411d¥) pund jsni] xe] Apadoid Juswdojarapay-uoN yim papun4 suonebijqQ ajqesadslojuy

< M O O W w ¢ T

|€301 YIuop-xis uonebijqQ 10 3qaqg Buipueysing J0j buipun4 paysanbay pouad juainy

epawe|y :fjuno jo aweN

Aueq|y :Aouaby 10ssa29ng jo awepN

pouad G0z ‘L€ Jequieoaqg ybnoiyi 610z ‘L AInr 8y} Joj pajiy
Arewwng - (vg1-§1 SdOY) aInpayds juawihed uonebliqo paziubosay




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

A B C D E F G H | J K L M N [e] P

Funding Source
Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund

(Non-RPTTF) RPTTF
Contract/Agreement | Contract/Agreement Total Outstanding
Item # Project Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Date Termination Date Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation Retired Bond Proceeds | Reserve Balance Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Six-Month Total
$ 32,500 $ -1$ 32,500 [ $ -1$ -3 -1$ 32,500
1[Admininstrative and operatin Admin Costs 2/1/2012 6/30/2039 City of Alban Termination of operations of the Cleveland Avenue/ 32,500 N 32,500 $ 32,500




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Report of Cash Balances

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (l), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available or
when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see https://rad.dof.ca.gov/rad-
sa/pdf/Cash Balance Agency Tips Sheet.pdf.

A B C D E F G H |

Fund Sources

Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Other RPTTF
Prior ROPS
Prior ROPS RPTTF
Bonds Issued on period balances distributed as Rent, Non-Admin
or before Bonds Issued on|and DDR RPTTF | reserve for future Grants, and
Cash Balance Information by ROPS Period 12/31/10 or after 01/01/11 |balances retained period(s) Interest, Etc. Admin Comments
ROPS 14-15A Actuals (07/01/14 - 12/31/14)

1 |Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 07/01/14) Analyst @DOF confirmed $1 entry needed for

225,705 1 |validation.

2 |Revenue/lncome (Actual 12/31/14) o o ]
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-15A distribution from the No distribution City is using reserves of admin
County Auditor-Controller during June 2014 funds distributed in earlier periods

3 |Expenditures for ROPS 14-15A Enforceable Obligations (Actual
12/31/14) (Financial Consultant Admin- $1,948; Legal
RPTTF amounts, H3 plus H4 should equal total reported actual $28,715; Audit $ 0; Op Support $ 0)
expenditures in the Report of PPA, Columns L and Q 30.663

4 [Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 12/31/14)

RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s)

5 [ROPS 14-15A RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment
RPTTF amount should tie to the self-reported ROPS 14-15A PPA in the No entry required
Report of PPA, Column S

22,337

6 | Ending Actual Available Cash Balance

CtoG=(1+2-3-4),H=(1+2-3-4-9) $ -|s s 195,042 | $ s (22,336)
ROPS 14-15B Estimate (01/01/15 - 06/30/15)

7 |Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/15)

(C,D,E,G=4+6,F=H4+F4+F6,and H=5 + 6) $ s s 195042 | $ s 1

8 [Revenue/Income (Estimate 06/30/15) No distribution was made for ROPS 2014-15B, as
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-15B distribution from the the Successor Agency had un-spent funds
County Auditor-Controller during January 2015 available from prior distributions.

9 [Expenditures for ROPS 14-15B Enforceable Obligations (Estimate
06/30/15) 46,000 Per Submitted ROPS 2014-15B

10 |Retention of Available Cash Balance (Estimate 06/30/15) Retained Funds will continue to be held in Trust
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as Fund to offset authorized Administrative
reserve for future period(s) Expenses. Due to balance no distribution is

149 042 required from RPTTF for ROPS 2015-16A

11 [Ending Estimated Available Cash Balance (7 + 8 - 9 -10,

. ( ) $ s -1s s -|s - 1




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Report of Prior Period Adjustments
Reported for the ROPS 14-15A (July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014) Period Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34186 (a)
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

ROPS 14-15A Successor Agency (SA) Self-reported Prior Period Adjustments (PPA):Pursuant to HSC Section 34186 (a), SAs are required to report the differences between their actual available funding and their actual expenditures for the ROPS 14-15A (July through December 2014) period. The amount]
of Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) approved for the ROPS 15-16A (July through December 2015) period will be offset by the SA's self-reported ROPS 14-15A prior period adjustment. HSC Section 34186 (a) also specifies that the prior period adjustments self-reported by SAs are subject to
audit by the county auditor-controller (CAC) and the State Controller.

A B C D E F G H J K L M N (¢] P Q R S T
Non-RPTTF Expenditures RPTTF Expenditures
Net SA Non-Admin
and Admin PPA
(Amount Used to
Offset ROPS 15-16A
Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Requested RPTTF)
Available Available Difference
RPTTF RPTTE (If total actual
(ROPS 14-15A Difference (ROPS 14-15A exceeds total
distributed + all other Net Lesser of (If Kis less than L, distributed + all other Net Lesser of authorized, the
Project Name / available as of Authorized / the difference is available as of Authorized / total difference is Net Difference
Item # Debt Obligation Authorized Actual Authorized Actual Authorized Actual Authorized 07/1/14) Available Actual zero) Authorized 07/1/14) Available Actual zero) (M+R) SA Comments
$ -1 $ $ $ -1 $ -1 8 $ 1 $ $ 53,000 | $ 225,705 el $ 30,663 | $ 22,337 | $ 22,337
1 | Admininstrative and - - 1 - - | Actual expense fr reserves
2 | Cash Advances - = = Per prior $1 entry reqd to validate
3 | Investment Loan - = =
4 | Cash Advances - =
2001
5 | Investment Loan - - $ = $ °
2003
6 [ Investment Loan - $ $ =
2011
7 | Interest On - - $ = $ °
Investment Loans
$ = $ =




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Notes
July 1, 2015 through December 30, 2015

Item #

1

Notes/Comments

Admin Exp for 15-16A will be funded from unexpended RPPTF Reserves. Summary Form puts this in the
Outstanding debt/obligation Line C even though it is for Admin - Line G

$194,867 - Loan Amount Due - City of Albany / Successor Agency Re-entered 5/7/2012 & Approved By OB
5/22/2012

$150,000 - Loan Amount Due - City of Albany / Successor Agency Re-entered 5/7/2012 & Approved By OB 5/22/2012

$ 41,336 - Loan Amount Due - City of Albany / Successor Agency Re-entered 5/7/2012 & Approved By OB 5/22/2012

$ 300,000 - Loan Amount Due - City of Albany / Successor Agency Re-entered 5/7/2012 & Approved By OB
5/22/2012

$ 850,000 - Loan Amount Due - City of Albany / Successor Agency Re-entered 5/7/2012 & Approved By OB
5/22/2012

The terms of the transactions will be evaluated based upon allowable interest once at such time as loans are included
on ROPS for repayment.

LINE J On Summary form - per DOF Analyst will be adjusted by Dept of Finance During Review so that it is not
Negative




EXHIBIT B

Name of Redevelopment Agency: Albany Community Reinvestment Agency
Project Area: Cleveland Avenue/Eastshore Highway Project

SUCCESSOR AGENCY
ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET
July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015

ROPS 15-16A
Staff Support Costs (Salaries & Benefits) $0
Contract Management Services 10,000
Contract Agency Counsel Services 10,000
Professional Services - Audit 2,500
Professional Services Litigation 10,000
Total expense $32,500




	6A-2 Reso OB2015-1 signed
	EXHIBIT A ROPS 15-16A
	1_Rops15_16A Detail Worksheet
	2_ Cash Balances Worksheet
	3_Prior Period Adj Worksheet
	4_Notes


	Exh B Administrative Budget



